THENCE Northeastwardly along the South margin of the aforesaid right-of-way (Route 254) Eighty-

six point Six One (86.61) feet to a point having the following co-ordinates: N. 408539.27 feet, E. 

383496.81 feet; THENCE continuing Northeastwardly along the South margin of the aforesaid right-

of-way (Route 254) following the arc of a Nine Hundred Sixty-eight point Zero (968.0) foot radius 

curve for an arc distance of Two Hundred Eighteen point Nine Eight (218.98) feet to a point having 

the following co-ordinates: N. 408671.29 feet, E. 383670.92 feet; 

THENCE S. 18 ̊ 41’ 29” E., Two Hundred Ninety-four point Three Zero (294.30) feet to a point 

having the following co-ordinates: N. 408392.52 feet, E. 383765.24 feet; THENCE S. 19̊ 47’ 34” E., 

Two Hundred Fifty-one point Zero Four (251.04) feet to a point having the following co-ordinates: N. 

408156.30 feet, E. 383850.24 feet; THENCE S. 17̊ 52’ 20” E., Three Hundred Twenty-seven point 

One Six (327.16) feet to a point having the following co-ordinates: N. 407844.94 feet, E. 383950.65 

feet; THENCE S. 19 ̊10’ 51” E., Two Hundred Ninety-two point Four Eight (292.48) feet to a point 

having the following co-ordinates: N. 407568.70 feet, E. 384046.74 feet; THENCE S. 70 ̊58’ 10” W., 

Two Hundred Ninety-two point Three Eight (292.38) feet to a point on the East margin of a Sixty-six 

(66) foot wide Provincial Highway right-of-way (Route 239), having the following co-ordinates: N. 

407473.36 feet, E. 383770.34 feet; THENCE N. 19̊ 01’ 50” W., Three Hundred Seventy-eight point 

Zero (378.0) feet along the East margin of the aforesaid right-of-way (Route 239) to a point having 

the following co-ordinates: N. 407830.70 feet, E. 383647.09 feet; THENCE continuing along the 

aforesaid right-of-way (Route 239), N. 18̊ 41’ 29” W., Seven Hundred One point Three Five (701.35) 

feet or to the place of commencement.  

Said parcel is bounded on the East by property now or formerly of Robert Russell, on the South by 

property of Neil R. MacLeod, on the West by Sixty-six (66) foot wide right-of-way (Route 239), and 

on the North by a Sixty-six (66) foot wide right-of-way (Route 254).

[...]

THENCE Northeastwardly along the North margin of the right-of-way, Seventy-two 

point Five Eight (72.58) feet to a point having the following co-ordinates N. 408596.02 feet, E. 

383463.12 feet; THENCE continuing Northeastwardly along the North margin of the right-of-way 

following the arc of a Nine Hundred Two point Zero (902.0) foot radius curve for an arc distance of 

Two Hundred Thirty-five point Zero Two (235.02) feet to a point having the following co-ordinates: 

N. 408740.81 feet, E. 383647.41 feet; THENCE N. 18̊ 41’ 29” W., Ninety-eight (98) feet more or less 

to the high water mark of the Stanley River; THENCE Southwestwardly following the various 

courses of the high water mark of the Stanley River to a point;